Status: CANCELLED Effective Date: 08/05/2013

Verizon New York Inc.

Rate Attachment to Tariff PSC NY No. 2--COMMUNICATIONS Section 1 19th Revised Page 1

### RATE SCHEDULE (Effective August 5, 2013)

#### C. LOCAL SERVICE CHARGES PER MONTH

#### 1. <u>Basic Local Service Charge Per Month</u>

			24-Month		
		<u>Month-to-Month</u>	Plan#_	<u>USOC</u>	(C)(1)
(2)	Business			<del></del>	
` ,	Individual	\$25.46	\$18.47	1MB	
	Auxiliary	25.46 (C)(2)	18.47	ALN	
	Trunk	25.46	18.47	TCG, TCM, TCN, TXG	,
		L		TXGNF, TXM, TXN	-

#### 2. Charges For Local Calls

a. Rates

### Residence

(2) Region-to-Region Calling

	<u>Day</u>	<u>Evening</u>	<u>Night</u>
Per Minute or Fraction thereof	21.0¢	18.0¢	12.0¢

## **Business**

(1) Home Region Calling

8.25¢ - 1st 3 minutes or fraction thereof 1.76¢ - each add'l min. or fraction thereof

(2) Region-to-Region Calling

(See Paragraph C.2.a.(2) preceding all Rate Attachments in this Section.)

#### f. Operator-Handled Calls Surcharges, per call

		Res/Bus Rate
-	Station-to-Station	\$1.73
-	3rd Number	1.46
-	Collect Calls	1.73
-	All Other	1.73

# Effective August 5, 2013, Foreign Exchange lines with a 24-month term will no longer be available. (N)(1)

(1) Reissued material scheduled to become effective August 5, 2013.

(T)

(2) Changes to be implemented on a full-period basis for periods after the rate becomes effective.

(N)

Status: CANCELLED Effective Date: 08/05/2013

Verizon New York Inc.

Rate Attachment to Tariff PSC NY No. 2--COMMUNICATIONS Section 1 3rd Revised Page 1.1

## **RATE SCHEDULE** (Effective August 1, 2009)

#### D. FLAT RATE SERVICE (RESIDENCE ONLY)

All Other

- 3. Charges for Local Calls Outside the Primary Calling Areas (PCA)
  - a. Rates

(2)	Region-to-Region Calling				(T)
	Per Minute or Fraction thereof	<u>Day</u> 21.0¢	Evening 18.0¢	<u>Night</u> 12.0¢	
(4)	Operator-Handled Calls Surcharges, per	call			(T)
	- Station-to-Station	\$	1.73		٦
	- 3rd Number	•	1.46		(C)(1)
	- Collect Calls		1.73		

1.73

(1) As authorized by Order of the Public Service Commission dated January 17, 2008 in Cases 06-C-0897 and 07-C-0610.

(This Rate Attachment to be filed at the end of this Section.)

Cancelled effective 05/01/2014.

٦

(T)

Verizon New York Inc.

Rate Attachment to Tariff PSC NY No. 2--COMMUNICATIONS Section 1 1st Revised Page 1.2

# RATE SCHEDULE (Effective November 3, 2012)

K. <u>ECONOPATH® CALLING PLAN SERVICE</u> (GRANDFATHERED SERVICE)
(THIS SERVICE IS FURNISHED TO EXISTING SUBSCRIBERS ONLY. FOR RESIDENCE CUSTOMERS,
MOVES ARE PERMITTED PROVIDED FACILITIES ARE AVAILABLE. FOR BUSINESS CUSTOMERS,
EFFECTIVE NOVEMBER 3, 2012, MOVES, ADDITIONS AND /OR ANY OTHER CHANGES ARE NOT
PERMITTED.)

(C)

#### 2. ECONOPATH Calling Plans

## a. Residence Plans

•	<u>rtodiadrico i lario</u>	Monthly Charge
	Plan A (low use)	
	Initial use	\$ 9.40
	Additional use	.94
	Plan B (light use)	
	Initial use	13.95
	Additional use	1.40
	Plan C (medium use)	
	Initial use	18.40
	Additional use	1.85
	Plan D (heavy use)	
	Initial use	22.50
	Additional use	2.25

### b. Business Plans

Plan A (light use)	
Initial use	141.00
Additional use	14.10
Plan B (medium use)	
Initial use	185.00
Additional use	18.50
Plan C (heavy use)	
Initial use	225.00
Additional use	22.50

® Registered Service Mark of Verizon Communications Inc.

Verizon New York Inc.

Rate Attachment to Tariff PSC NY No. 2--COMMUNICATIONS Section 1 1st Revised Page 2

## RATE SCHEDULE (Effective November 3, 2012)

L. <u>VIRTUAL WATS</u> (GRANDFATHERED SERVICE)
(THIS SERVICE IS FURNISHED TO EXISTING SUBSCRIBERS ONLY. EFFECTIVE NOVEMBER 3, 2012, MOVES, ADDITIONS AND /OR ANY OTHER CHANGES ARE NOT PERMITTED.)
(C)

#### 5. Rates and Charges

#### **Downstate MetroLATA**

Hours per Month	<u>Rate</u>
First 10 hours or fraction thereof	\$75.00 per month or fraction thereof
10 – 100 hours or fraction thereof	0.10 per minute or fraction thereof
100 – 200 hours or fraction thereof	0.09 per minute or fraction thereof
Over 200 hours or fraction thereof	0.07 per minute or fraction thereof
Evening Discount	20 Percent
Night Discount	30 Percent

#### Upstate LATAs

Hours per Month	<u>Rate</u>
First 10 hours or fraction thereof	\$75.00 per month or fraction thereof
10 – 100 hours or fraction thereof	0.11 per minute or fraction thereof
100 – 200 hours or fraction thereof	0.09 per minute or fraction thereof
Over 200 hours or fraction thereof	0.07 per minute or fraction thereof
Evening Discount	20 Percent
Night Discount	30 Percent

Appropriate Service Connection Charges, as specified in Section 30.14 of Tariff PSC NY No. 1--COMMUNICATIONS apply.

Status: CANCELLED Effective Date: 08/05/2013

Verizon New York Inc.

Rate Attachment to Tariff PSC NY No. 2--COMMUNICATIONS Section 1 2nd Revised Page 3

## RATE SCHEDULE (Effective October 1, 2010)

(T)

## N. BUSINESS LINK<sup>SM</sup> PLAN

Effective October 1, 2011, Business Link Plan is not available to customers who did not subscribe to the service as of October 1, 2011, or at locations at which service was not provided as of such date. Additions/changes to this service are permitted at existing customer locations only.



## 3. Rates and Charges

#### (a) Volume Discounts

<u>Tiers</u>	Total Monthly Charges	<u>Discount</u>
TIER 1	\$ 85.00 to \$ 250.00	5%
TIER 2	\$ 250.01 to \$ 2500.00	10%
TIER 3	\$ 2500.01 to \$10,000.00	15%
TIER 4	\$10,000.01 and above	20%

#### (b) Loyalty Rewards

<u>Tiers</u>	Total Monthly Charges	<u>Discount</u>
TIER 1	\$ 85.00 to \$ 250.00	2%
TIER 2	\$ 250.01 to \$ 2500.00	2%
TIER 3	\$ 2500.01 to \$10,000.00	2%
TIER 4	\$10,000.01 and above	2%

#### (c) Business Link Plan Contract Option Discount Schedule

<u>Tier</u>	Total Monthly Billed Charges	Month-to-Month Discount	Contract Option Discount	Home Region/Local Calling Discount #
1	\$85. 00 - 250.00	5%, with Loyalty Rewards added incrementally every 6 months up to 24 months	n/a	n/a
2	\$250.01 - 2500.00	10%, with Loyalty Rewards added incrementally every 6 months up to 24 months	n/a	n/a
3	\$2500.01 – 10,000.00	15%, with Loyalty Rewards added incrementally every 6 months up to 24 months	15% monthly Volume Discount plus 8% Loyalty Reward	5%
4	\$10,000.01 +	20%, with Loyalty Rewards added incrementally every 6 months up to 24 months	20% monthly Volume Discount plus 8% Loyalty Reward	5%

<sup>#</sup> If customer is not on the Local/Home Region version of Rewarding Connections, or an ICB that discounts Local/Home Region calls, see Paragraph N.2.c. of this Tariff.

sm Service Mark of Verizon Communications Inc.

Verizon New York Inc.

Rate Attachment to Tariff PSC NY No. 2--COMMUNICATIONS Section 1 Original Page 4

## RATE SCHEDULE (Effective December 30, 2004)

O. <u>NYNEX SURROGATE BUSINESS LINKSM PLAN FOR CUSTOMERS IN INDEPENDENT TERRITORIES</u> (Except ALLTEL New York, Inc., Warwick Valley Telephone Company, and Citizens Telecommunications of New York, Inc.)

### 3. Rates and Charges

### (1) Initial Volume Discounts

	Monthly	Year 1 Volume
<u>Tier</u>	Toll Usage	Discount
1	\$ 8.00 to \$ 30.00	5%
2	30.01 to 110.00	8%
3	110.01 to 235.00	10%
4	235.01 to 475.00	12%
5	over \$475.00	15%

## (2) Volume Discounts in Subsequent Years

<u>Tier</u>	Monthly Toll Usage	Volume Discounts  Months from Effective  Date of the Plan	
		<u>13-24</u>	<u>Over 25</u>
1	\$ 8.00 to \$ 30.00	14%	18%
2	30.01 to 110.00	16%	20%
3	110.01 to 235.00	18%	22%
4	235.01 to 475.00	20%	24%
5	over \$475.00	23%	27%

sm Service Mark of Verizon Communications Inc.

Verizon New York Inc.

Rate Attachment to Tariff PSC NY No. 2--COMMUNICATIONS Section 1 6th Revised Page 5

# RATE SCHEDULE (Effective May 14, 2010)

## P. SENSIBLE MINUTE® PLAN

<ol><li>Rates and Charge</li></ol>	3. F	Rates	and	Charc	ies
------------------------------------	------	-------	-----	-------	-----

<u>IXal</u>	es and Onarges	Monthly Rate Per Minute or Fraction Thereof	<u>USOC</u>
Ser	nsible Minute Plan		OFRXX, TCPMX
a.	New York Metropolitan LATA		
	Total Monthly Minutes of Qualifying Usage or Fraction thereof	11¢	
b.	Non- New York Metropolitan LATA		
	Total Monthly Minutes of Qualifying Usage or Fraction thereof	11¢	
C.	New York Independent Local Exchange Carriers' Territor (Except ALLTEL New York, Inc., Warwick Valley Telepho Company, and Citizens Telecommunications of New York	<u>ne</u>	
	Total Monthly Minutes of Qualifying Usage or Fraction thereof	11¢	
d.			

(D)(1)

J

e. Monthly Recurring Charge

\$2.99

(1) To be implemented on July 1, 2010. (See Section 1.A.13. of PSC NY No. 1--COMMUNICATIONS.)

(N)

<sup>®</sup> Registered Service Mark of Verizon Communications Inc.

Verizon New York Inc.

Rate Attachment to Tariff PSC NY No. 2--COMMUNICATIONS Section 1 Original Page 6

# RATE SCHEDULE (Effective December 30, 2004)

#### Q. PERSONALIZED RATE PLAN

- 3. Rates and Charges
- a. The "Base Period" for the Home Region Personalized Rate Plan is July 1, 1994 through June 30, 1995.
- b. The "Specified Time Period" for Independent Local Exchange Carriers (except ALLTEL New York, Inc., Warwick Valley Telephone Company and Citizens Telecommunications of New York, Inc.) is June 1, 1996 through October 31, 1996.
- c. Personalized Rate Plan Percent Change

#### New York Metropolitan LATA

 Base Period

 Qualifying Usage
 Percent Change

 \$ 6.00 - \$10.00
 8% Increase

 10.01 - 20.00
 8% Increase

 20.01 - 30.00
 8% Increase

 Over \$30.00
 8% Increase

Monthly Rate

Minimum Flat Rate

\$6.00

- d. Personalized Rate Plan (PRP) Monthly Rate Increase
  - (1) New York Metropolitan LATA
    - (a) The following monthly rate increases apply as set forth in Paragraphs g. and h. of Section Q. of this Tariff.

PRP Monthly Rate Range	Monthly Rate Increase
\$ 0 - 10.00	\$2.00
10.01 - 15.00	2.00
15.01 – 20.00	2.00
20.01 - 30.00	2.00
30.01 - 50.00	2.00
Over 50.00	2.00

(b) The following monthly rate increases apply as set forth in Paragraph m. of Section Q. of this Tariff.

PRP Monthly Rate Range	Monthly Rate Increase
\$ 0 - 10.00	\$10.00
10.01 - 15.00	10.00
15.01 – 20.00	10.00
20.01 - 30.00	10.00
30.01 - 50.00	10.00
Over 50.00	10.00

Status: CANCELLED Effective Date: 08/05/2013

Verizon New York Inc.

Rate Attachment to Tariff PSC NY No. 2--COMMUNICATIONS Section 1 1st Revised Page 7

## RATE SCHEDULE (Effective May 14, 2010)

## Q. PERSONALIZED RATE PLAN (Cont'd)

- 3. Rates and Charges (Cont'd)
- d. Personalized Rate Plan (PRP) Monthly Rate Increase (Cont'd)
  - (1) New York Metropolitan LATA (Cont'd)

The Personalized Rate Plan rate for NY Metro LATA customers who subscribed to both the Personalized Rate Plan and Home Region Personalized Rate Plan prior to August 20, 2000 will be increased on their first full bill period after August 19, 2001 when impacted by the following: those subscribers in the NY Metro LATA whose call value exceeds the Plan price by at least \$12.00 per month during the period of January 2001 through March 2001. Call value is the equivalent price that the customer would be paying with Verizon New York Inc. basic rates for the calls covered by the Personalized Rate Plan and Home Region Personalized Rate Plan if the customer was not subscribing to these Plans. The Personalized Rate Plan rate for a customer described herein will increase by a specific dollar amount as specified in Paragraph d.(1)b. preceding, pending customer notification.

(c) The PRP monthly rate for NY Metro LATA customers will be increased by \$3.00 on their first full-bill period after March 1, 2003.

#### (2) Non-New York Metropolitan LATA and

New York Independent Local Exchange Carriers' Territories (Except ALLTEL New York, Inc., Warwick Valley Telephone Company, and Citizens Telecommunications of New York, Inc.)

Average Rate Per Minute \*

(ARPM) for Selected Period \$0.031

Price Per Minute or Fraction Thereof # 0.035

Qualifying Usage over the Usage Cap (100 Hours)

Per Minute or Fraction Thereof 0.05

(a) The PRP monthly rate for Non-NY Metro LATA and NY Independent LECs' Territories, except those listed above, will be increased by \$3.00 on customers' first-full bill period after March 1, 2003.

e.

(D)(1)

٦

⅃

(N)

A Billed Telephone Number with an ARPM that is equal to or less than the selected rate will be increased as specified in Paragraph Q.2.k. of Tariff PSC NY No. 2--COMMUNICATIONS.

# See Paragraph Q.2.i. of Tariff PSC NY No.2--COMMUNICATIONS.

(1) To be implemented on July 1, 2010. (See Section 1.A.13. of PSC NY No. 1--COMMUNICATIONS.)

Verizon New York Inc.

Rate Attachment to Tariff PSC NY No. 2--COMMUNICATIONS Section 1 1st Revised Page 8

## RATE SCHEDULE (Effective May 14, 2010)

## R. HOME REGION PERSONALIZED RATE PLAN

3. Rates and Charges

#### New York Metropolitan LATA

- a. The "Base Period" for the Home Region Personalized Rate Plan is July 1, 1994 through June 30, 1995.
- b. Home Region Personalized Rate Plan Percent Change

Base Period	
Qualifying Usage	Percent Change
\$ 0 - \$10	8% Increase
11 - 20	8% Increase
21 - 30	8% Increase
Over 30	8% Increase

c. Rate Increase Associated with an Increase in Qualifying Usage

Increase in Qualifying Usage Per BTN Over Preceding Year	Percent <u>Change</u>
25% - 50%	0%
51% - 75%	0%
76% - 100%	0%
101% - 150%	0%
151% - 200%	0%
Over 200%	0%

d.

(D)(1)

٦

(1) To be implemented on July 1, 2010. (See Section 1.A.13. of PSC NY No. 1--COMMUNICATIONS.)

(This Rate Attachment to be filed at the end of this Section.)

Cancelled effective 05/01/2014.

(N)

Verizon New York Inc.

Rate Attachment to Tariff PSC NY No. 2--COMMUNICATIONS Section 1 1st Revised Page 9

# RATE SCHEDULE (Effective October 21, 2006)

- S. <u>WEEKEND CHOICE PLAN</u> (GRANDFATHERED SERVICE)
  - 3. Rates and Charges
    - a. Weekday Calls #

	Monthly Minimum Usage Charge	Usage Rate Per Minute Or Fraction Thereof	<u>USOC</u>	
	\$5.95	\$0.10	WEE, WEEXX	(C)(1)
b. <u>W</u>	eekend Calls #	Usage Rate Per Minute Or Fraction Thereof		
		\$0.00		

- # Service Connection Charges do not apply
- (1) To be implemented on a full bill period basis after October 21, 2006.

(N)

Verizon New York Inc.

Rate Attachment to Tariff PSC NY No. 2--COMMUNICATIONS Section 1 Original Page 10

# RATE SCHEDULE (Effective December 30, 2004)

- T. <u>CALL PACKAGE</u> (GRANDFATHERED SERVICE)
  - 5. Rates and Charges
    - a. Call Package#

Call Allowance	Monthly Rate	Additional Call Charge
100	\$19.95	\$0.15
300	39.95	0.15
500	59.95	0.15

b. Call Package with Home Voice Mail Dividend#

Call Allowance	Additional Call Allowance
100	50
300	50
500	50

# Service Connection Charges do not apply.

Received: 08/05/2013 Status: CANCELLED

Effective Date: 08/05/2013

Verizon New York Inc.

Rate Attachment to Tariff PSC NY No. 2--COMMUNICATIONS Section 1 Original Page 11

## RATE SCHEDULE (Effective December 30, 2004)

#### V. <u>PERSONAL UNLIMITED PLAN</u> (GRANDFATHERED SERVICE)

#### 6. Rates and Charges

#### (1) New York Metropolitan LATA

#### Personal Unlimited Plan Monthly Rates #

a. The "Extraction Period" for the Personal Unlimited Plan is November 1999 through January 2000.

#### b. Home Region Rate Component

Home Region Rate Component equals the average billed historical Bands A-D usage. The minimum monthly charge is \$1.00.

Monthly Home Region Rate Component

Sufficient Usage Average Home Region Usage

Insufficient Usage (Default Rate) \$10.38

#### c. Interregion Rate Component

Interregion Rate Component equals the monthly historical interregion usage plus a monthly premium.

#### Monthly Historical Interregion

Usage (per line)	<u>Premium</u>
\$ .01 - \$ 5.00	\$10.00
5.01 - 10.00	8.00
10.01 - 15.00	6.00
15.01 - 20.00	4.00
20.01 & Above	2.00
. (C. (1) (D. ( 1) (D. ( )	<b>#00.00</b>
Insufficient Usage (Default Rate)	\$29.62

## d. Rerating of Default Customers

The customer's interregion rate component will be recalculated based on the BTN's regional toll minutes or fraction thereof during the customer's bill period multiplied by the price per minute or fraction thereof which is \$ 0.04. For example, average monthly customer regional toll minutes X \$0.04 per billed regional toll minute equals the new rate. The minimum interregion rate component under this calculation will be \$10.01.

# Service Connection Charges do not apply.

Verizon New York Inc.

Rate Attachment to Tariff PSC NY No. 2--COMMUNICATIONS Section 1 Original Page 12

## RATE SCHEDULE (Effective December 30, 2004)

#### V. PERSONAL UNLIMITED PLAN (Cont'd)

- 6. Rates and Charges(Cont'd)
  - (2) Non-New York Metropolitan LATA

#### Personal Unlimited Plan Monthly Rates #

a. The "Extraction Period" for the Personal Unlimited Plan is November 1999 through January 2000.

#### b. Band A-D Rate Component

Band A-D Rate Component equals the average billed historical Bands A-D usage. The minimum monthly charge is \$1.00.

#### Monthly Bands A-D Rate Component

Sufficient Usage Average Bands A-D Usage

Insufficient Usage (Default Rate) \$10.38

#### c. <u>IntraLATA Message Toll Rate Component</u>

IntraLATA Message Toll Rate Component equals the monthly historical interregion usage plus a monthly premium.

Monthly Historical IntraLATA  Message Toll Usage (per line)	Premium
wessage roll osage (per line)	<u>i remum</u>
\$ .01 - \$ 5.00	\$10.00
5.01 - 10.00	8.00
10.01 - 15.00	6.00
15.01 - 20.00	4.00
20.01 & Above	2.00
Insufficient Usage (Default Rate)	\$29.62

#### d. Rerating of Default Customers

The customer's IntraLATA Message Toll rate component will be recalculated based on the BTN's IntraLATA Message Toll minutes or fraction thereof during the customer's bill period multiplied by the price per minute or fraction thereof which is \$ 0.05. For example, average monthly customer IntraLATA Message Toll minutes X \$ 0.05 per billed IntraLATA Message Toll minute equals the new rate. The minimum IntraLATA Message Toll rate component under this calculation will be \$10.01.

# Service Connection Charges do not apply.

Verizon New York Inc.

Rate Attachment to Tariff PSC NY No. 2--COMMUNICATIONS Section 1 2<sup>nd</sup> Revised Page 13

RATE SCHEDULE (Effective: June 20, 2009)

## X. UNLIMITED LOCAL PLAN

4. Rates and Charges

New York Metropolitan LATA

<u>Monthly Rate</u>

<u>Message Rate Service</u> <u>USOC</u>

Unlimited Local Plan \$7.20 \* OLGTX (C)

<sup>\*</sup> A Record Order Charge does not apply when a customer adds Unlimited Local Plan to their line.